

No. 08-205

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The District Of Columbia

BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

LLOYD J. LEONARD
LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF THE
UNITED STATES
1730 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 263-1302

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1301 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Constitution Protects The Rights Of Individual Citizens To Participate Effectively In The Political Process And Allows Regulation Of Corporate Influence In Elections.....	4
II. The Constitution’s Text And History Allow Federal And State Governments To Impose Greater Restrictions Upon Corporations Than Upon Individual Citizens	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	19
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	16
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	10
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	17, 18
<i>Head & Amory v. Providence Ins. Co.</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch.) 127 (1804)	14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	19
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	17, 18
<i>Northwestern Nat'l Life Ins. Co v. Riggs</i> , 203 U.S. 243 (1906)	17
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)	17
<i>Sinking Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878)	18
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Tomlinson v. Jessup</i> , 82 U.S. 454 (1872)	18
<i>Western Turf Ass'n v. Greenberg</i> , 204 U.S. 359 (1907)	17
<i>United States v. UAW</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	9, 10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	15
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
23 Cong. Rec. 6063 (1892)	7
26 Cong. Rec. 7775 (1894)	8
40 Cong. Rec. 96 (1905)	10
41 Cong. Rec. 22 (1906)	10
Act of Aug. 19, 1911 (Amendments to the Publicity Act), 37 Stat. 25 (Aug. 19, 1911)	12
Annals of Congress, 1 st Cong., 3 rd Sess. 1949 (1791)	14
S. Rep. No. 59-3056 (1906)	10
Tillman Act of 1907, 34 Stat. 864 (Jan. 26, 1907)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. CONST., amend. II	15
U.S. CONST., amend. V	15
U.S. CONST., amend. XV	4
U.S. CONST., amend. XVII	4
U.S. CONST., amend. XIX	5
U.S. CONST., amend. XXIV	5
U.S. CONST., amend. XXVI	5

Books and Articles

Mark C. Alexander, <i>Money in Political Campaigns and Modern Vote Dilution</i> , 23 LAW & INEQ. 239 (2005)	5
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005)	<i>passim</i>
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998)	13-14
Vikram David Amar, <i>Indirect Effects of Direct Election: A Structural Examination of the Seventeenth Amendment</i> , 49 VANDERBILT L. REV. 1347 (1996)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Jay S. Bybee, <i>Ulysses at the Mast: Democracy, Federalism, and the Sirens’ Song of the Seventeenth Amendment</i> , 91 NW. U. L. REV. 500 (1997).....	11
Thomas M. Cooley, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE UNITED STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (3d ed. 1874).....	6
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Antitrust Antifederalism</i> , 96 CAL. L. REV. 1 (2008).....	15
Rutherford B. Hayes, THE DIARY AND LETTERS OF RUTHERFORD B. HAYES, NINETEENTH PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES (Charles Richard Williams ed., Ohio State Archaeological & Historical Society 1922).....	6
JAMES WILLARD HURST, THE LEGITIMACY OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION IN THE LAW OF THE UNITED STATES, 1780-1970 (1970).....	14
N.Y. TRIBUNE, Sept. 18, 1905.....	9
Frank Pasquale, <i>Reclaiming Egalitarianism in the Political Theory of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 2008 U. ILL. L. REV. 599 (2008).....	5, 8
Terry Smith, <i>Race and Money in Politics</i> , 79 N.C. L. REV. 1469 (2001).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
MELVIN I. UROFSKY, MONEY AND FREE SPEECH: CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM AND THE COURTS (2005).....	6
Adam Winkler, <i>Beyond Bellotti</i> , 32 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 133 (1998).....	12, 13
Adam Winkler, <i>The Corporation in Election Law</i> , 32 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1243 (1999).....	9
